
 

Communiqué 

3 June 2015 

Renewal of Licences for owners and Registration of premises 

Renewal notices were sent to all owners during May for renewal of their licence to carry on a pharmacy 

business and renewal notices for registration of premises were sent to each pharmacy and pharmacy 

department.  The notices were sent by email to the email address advised to the Victorian Pharmacy 

Authority (VPA). 

Receipts will also be distributed by email. 

BPAY has been added to the payment options for the first time this year. 

Payment must be made before 1 July 2015 in accordance with the provisions of the Pharmacy 

Regulation Act 2010 with no allowance for late payment.  

Failure to renew before 1 July results in the owner/s no longer holding a valid licence and/or the 

premises no longer being registered in which case new applications and approvals must be submitted. 

It is of course an offence to continue the business without a licence and/or registration of the premises. 

Guidelines 

The next edition of the VPA Guidelines will be published on the VPA website within the next week and 

will become effective from 1 September 2015. This will allow all stakeholders to become familiar with 

the guidelines and to comment or seek clarification prior to 1 September. 

Strategic Plan 

The Strategic Plan for the VPA has now been published on the VPA website – 

www.pharmacy.vic.gov.au 

Panel Hearings 

During May three Panel Hearings were held. 

Case 1. 

A proprietor who had used a corporate structure to obtain a licence to carry on a pharmacy business 

issued shares to another corporate entity contrary to section 5(1)(b)(ii) of the Pharmacy Regulation Act 

2010 (the Act), which requires that all the shares and the beneficial interests in the shares of a licensed 

company are held by registered pharmacists. 

As Director of the company the pharmacist was reprimanded and required to provide evidence of 

changes to the shareholding to show compliance with the Act. 

Case 2. 

A proprietor was found to have failed to comply with the Act and/or there was a failure of good 

pharmaceutical practice at the registered premises in that: 

http://www.pharmacy.vic.gov.au/


 The dispensary was not maintained as a private area dedicated to the dispensing of medicines 

and storage of patient’s records ( staff belongings were stored there and the area was used by 

staff for meal breaks); 

 The dispensary was accessed without direct supervision of a pharmacist; and  

 Privacy of dispensed medicines was not maintained. 

The proprietor was cautioned for failure to comply with the legislation and good pharmacy practice. 

Case 3. 

A proprietor was found to have failed to comply with the Act and/or there was a failure of good 

pharmaceutical practice at the registered premises in that: 

 Failure to store all Schedule 8 poisons in the controlled drug safe; 

 Failure to record details of Schedule 8 transactions in the register as soon as practicable after 

completing a transaction; 

 Failure to not store Schedule 3 poisons in a way that would promote or draw undue attention 

to them having previously certified compliance from an inspection conducted five months 

earlier; and  

 Failure to ensure safe disposal of unwanted medicines in accordance with guidelines. 

The proprietor was reprimanded for failure to comply with the legislation and good pharmacy practice 

and a condition placed on the proprietor’s licence requiring quarterly submission of audits to the VPA 

for a period of twelve months. 
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